




June 20, 2006

Ted Mandrones, Mayor

City of Lakeport

2465 South Maine Street

Lakeport, CA  95453

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

         Our File No. I-06-111
Dear Mr. Mandrones:

This letter is in response to your request regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  The Commission will not advise with respect to past conduct. (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).) Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained herein apply only to prospective actions. Since your question is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to regulation 18329(c).

QUESTION


As mayor and a city council member, do you have a disqualifying conflict of interest with respect to city council decisions involving a proposed golf course and housing development by a developer whom you have known for about 20 years, who has purchased small amounts of supplies from the company that employs you (owned by your brother-in-law) and who is your employer’s landlord?

CONCLUSION

If it is reasonably foreseeable that a city council decision regarding the golf course or housing development will have a material financial effect on your employer, your brother-in-law, or your personal finances, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence that decision. 

       FACTS
You are the mayor and a city councilmember of the City of Lakeport.  Approximately five years ago when you were a planning commissioner, the city manager asked you if you knew of any developers that could build a golf course and housing development.  You said, “yes” and introduced a developer (the “Developer”) to the city council and city manager.  You have known the Developer for about 20 years.  In our telephone conversation you advised that the Developer is now making a proposal to the city to build a golf course.  If the golf course project goes forward, it is likely that the Developer will then also propose a housing development.  
The company you work for, Piedmont Lumber & Mill Company, Inc. (“Piedmont Lumber”) is owned by your brother-in-law.  Piedmont Lumber has rented office space from the Developer for approximately 15 years.  You are not an owner, nor a member of the board of directors of Piedmont Lumber.  You work as an employee and receive a monthly salary.  While the Developer has made occasional purchases from Piedmont Lumber over the last twenty years, the Developer is not a big customer.  
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. 

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision which has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interest.


Steps 1 & 2.  Are you a public official who will make, participate in making, or influence a governmental decision?
The conflict-of-interest prohibitions only apply to public officials.  As mayor and a city council member of the City of Lakeport, you are a public official.  (Section 82048;
regulation 18701(a).)
  
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decision maker regarding the governmental decision. (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.3.)  Your question presupposes that you will be making, participating in making or using or attempting to use your official position to influence governmental decisions regarding the golf course project and the housing development.
Step 3.  What are your economic interests?
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising
from economic interests.  These economic interests are described in section 87103 and regulations 18703-18703.5, inclusive.  There are six kinds of economic interests:
1. A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he

or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a).)

2.  A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b).)


3.  A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2.)

4.  An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)


5.  A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her 

if the gifts total $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4.)


6.  A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)
Under the facts you provide, you have an economic interest in Piedmont Lumber as your employer (section 87103(d) and regulation 18703.1(b)) and as a source of income to you inasmuch as we presume that you receive at least $500 from this business entity
 within any 12-month period (section 87103(c) and regulation 18703.3).  You indicate that your brother-in-law is the sole owner of the company that employs you.  We must, therefore, conclude that he himself is a source of income to you.  The Commission has long advised that when the ownership and control of a business entity is vested in a single person, that person himself or herself will be regarded as a “source of income” under the Act in addition to the business entity he or she owns and operates.  (See generally In re Nord, (1983)   8 FPPC Ops. 6, and the Korb Advice Letter, No. A-99-113.)

You stated that the Developer has on occasion purchased products from Piedmont Lumber.  Accordingly, the Developer is a source of income to Piedmont Lumber.  However, since you have no ownership
 interest in Piedmont Lumber, the Developer is not a source of income to you by virtue of it being a source of income to Piedmont Lumber.
 
Finally, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.

Step 4.  Will your economic interests be directly or indirectly involved in
decisions you will make or participate in making as a city council member?

                                                                                                                                 Regulation 18704.1 provides that “a person, including business entities, sources
of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:  (1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request; or (2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.”  
Since your facts presuppose that Piedmont Lumber and your brother-in-law will not be initiating proceedings or be the subject of proceedings regarding the golf course project or the housing development, they will be involved in such decisions only indirectly.

Step 5.  Applicable Materiality Standard

The materiality standards set forth in regulation 18705.3 differ for economic interests in sources of income which are business entities and those who are individuals.
With respect to Piedmont Lumber, the materiality threshold depends on the size of the company based upon its pre-tax earnings.  If in its most recent fiscal year Piedmont Lumber had pre-tax earnings of $2.5 million or more, a decision by the city council would have a material effect only if it results in an increase or decrease to the company’s gross revenues of $500,000 in a fiscal year; or would result in the company incurring or avoiding additional expense or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $200,000 or more; or would result in an increase or decrease in the value of the company’s assets or liabilities of $500,000 or more.  (Regulation 18705.1(c)(2).)

If in its most recent fiscal year the company had net income of no less than $500,000 or before-tax earnings of no less than $750,000, a decision by the city council would have a material effect only if it results in an increase/decrease of gross revenues of $300,000 or more; or would result in expenses incurred/avoided/reduced/eliminated of $100,000 or more; or would result in an increase/decrease in the value of the company’s assets of $300,000 or more.  (Regulation 18705.1(c)(3).)

If none of the above income levels apply, then the financial effect of a governmental decision on the company would be material only if it is reasonably foreseeable that it will result in an increase/decrease of gross revenues of $20,000 or more; or would result in expenses incurred/avoided/reduced/eliminated of $5,000 or more; or would result in an increase/decrease in the value of the company’s assets of $20,000 or more.  (Regulation 18705.1(c)(4).)

Since your brother-in-law, the owner of Piedmont Lumber, is a source of income to you, we next examine the financial effect of a city council decision upon him.  Having determined that the effect of a city council decision upon him would be indirect, we look to regulation 18705.3(b)(3) which sets forth the materiality standards for decisions that indirectly affect a source of income who is an individual.  

“The effect of a decision is material as to an individual who 

is a source of income to an official if any of the following

applies:

(A)  The decision will affect the individual’s income,

investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or 

liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more; or

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  


	


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c), copy enclosed.) 


� If a public official is listed in section 87200 (“87200 filers” include city council members) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, he or she must:  (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.   For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in sections 18702.5(c) and 18702.5(d) apply.





�  A “business enitity” is any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation or association. (Section 82005.)


  


�  Section 82030 defines “income” to include a “pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10-percent interest or greater.”





�  We also presume the two business entities are not “otherwise related business entities” under regulations 18703.1(c) and 18703.1(d).  If that were the case, the Developer would also be considered to be a source of income to you.





�  “Immediate family” means the spouse and dependent children.  (Section 82030.) 





�  Business entities and sources of income which are not directly involved in governmental decisions under the rules quoted above are regarded as indirectly involved. (Regulation 18704.1(b).)  








